Bond anticipation notes issued for judgments or settled claims are recorded in the fund paying the
claim. Principal payments on bond anticipation notes must be made annually. State law requires
that bond anticipation notes issued for capital purposes or judgments be converted to long-term
obligations generally within five years after the original issue date. However, bond anticipation
notes issued for assessable improvement projects may be renewed for periods equivalent to the
maximum life of the permanent financing, provided that stipulated annual reductions of principal are
made.

Interest expenditures of $13,725 were recorded in the fund financial statements in the General
Fund. Interest expense of $12,997 was recorded in the government-wide financial statements for
governmental activities.

G. Long-Term Liabilities

The following table summarizes changes in the City's long-term liabilities for the year ended
December 31, 2018:

Cumulative

Balance Effect of Balance
as Reported Change in as Restated Maturities Balance

January 1, Accounting January 1, New Issues/ and/or December 31, Due Within

2018 Princi~le* 2018 Additions Pa~ments 2018 One Year

Bonds Payable
Bonds Payable
Capital construction 58,945,000 $ 58,945,000 $ $ 3,795,000 $ 55,150,000 $ 3,885,000

Other 3,400,000 3,400,000 745 000 2,655,000 770 000

62,345,000 62,345,000 4,540,000 57,805,000 4,655,000

Plus
Unamortized premium on bonds 311,422 311 422 24 542 286,880

62,656,422 62,656,422 4,564 542 58,091,880 4,655,000

Notes Payable 496,784 496,784 181 904 314,880 102 535

Other Non-Current Liabilities
Retirement Incentives and
Other Pension Obligations 2,907,268 2,907,268 341,838 2,565,430 353,381

Compensated Absences 803,330 803,330 931,174 80,000 1,654,504 165,000

Total Pension Liability - Length
of service awards program 3,979,166 3,979,166 360,905 4,340,071

Net Pension Liability 7,660,175 7,660, 175 4,274,783 3,385,392

Landfill Closure Costs 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

Claims Payable 2,623,267 2,623,267 351,667 551,154 2,423,780 242,000

Other Post Employment
Benefit Obligations Payable 22,173,229 128,036 762 150,209,991 7,030,197 3 714 321 153,525,867

Total Other Non-
Current Liabilities 41,146,435 128,036,762 169183,197 8,673,943 8,962,096 168,895,044 760,381

Total Long-Term Liabilities $ 104,299,641 $ 128,036,762 $ 232,336,403 $ 8,673,943 $ 13,708,542 $ 227,301,804 $ 5,517,916

*See Note 2E.

43

City of Peekskill, New York

Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31 2018

Note 3 - Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued)

Each governmental fund's liability for bonds, notes, retirement incentives and other pension
obligation, compensated absences, net pension liability, landfill closure costs, certain claims and
other post employment benefit obligations is liquidated by the General, Water and Sewer funds.

Bonds Payable

Bonds payable at December 31, 2018 are comprised of the following individual issues:

Amount
Original Outstanding

Year of Issue Final Interest at December 31 ,